GOVERNMENT OF GUAM .
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
.AGANA, GUAM

ļ

EXECUTIVE	ORDER	NO.	75-2

THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE; REPEAL OF EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 74-23

WHEREAS, the Government Code of Guam provides for the review of proposed subdivisions by various agencies of government in Sections 18002 and 18003 thereof; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable to coordinate the review function; and

WHEREAS, certain changes to Executive Order No. 74-23 have been found to be necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, it is ordered that Executive Order No. 74-23 is hereby rescinded and replaced by this Executive Order which hereby creates the Government of Guam Subdivision and Development Review Committee with the following powers and duties:

- a. To prepare integrated written review comments and suggestions for consideration by the Territorial Planning Commission and the applicant regarding all subdivisions (including parental); all proposed zone changes; and, all proposed zone variances comprising more than a ten percent variance from requirements of existing zoning laws.
 - b. Establish rules and regulations to carry out the function of review, including establishing meeting dates and procedures.

- 2. This Committee will be composed of the following governmental agencies:
 - a. The Territorial Planner, Department of Land Management, who shall be chairman.
 - b. The Building Official to represent the Building Permit Section, Department of Public Works.
 - c. The Chief of Engineering to represent all other sections of the Department of Public Works.
 - d. One member of the Guam Environmental Protection Agency.
 - e. One member of the Territorial Planning Commission staff.
 - f. One member from the Parks Division, Department of Commerce.
 - g. One member from the Public Utility Agency of Guam.
 - 3. This Executive Order shall be effective this date.

 Dated at Agana, Guam this | 21st day of January, 1975.

RICARDO J. BORDALLO Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

Lieutenant Governor

3